Tactical Air Control Party (TACP) T&R Manual and JTAC Memorandum of Agreement (MOA), NAVMC 3500.7B 

Artillery T&R Manual, NAVMC 3500.44B Infantry T&R Manual, and NAVMC 3500.23A Air Naval Gunfire Liaison 

Company (ANGLICO) T&R Manual. The T&R Manual review identified one hundred and sixteen (116) T&R Events 

to be evaluated based on perceived ability to support. Ninety four (94) events pertained to the Artillery/Mortar user 

community and twenty two (22) T&R Events pertained to the JTAC user community. 

The evaluation was conducted at Camp Pendleton in March 2016.

[...]

to be performed by a trainee. Therefore, the team identified each one of those options, for example: “conduct BDA 

for time fuze;” “conduct BDA for quick fuze;” “conduct BDA for delay fuze;” “conduct BDA for 81mm mortar;” 

“conduct BDA for 120mm mortar;” and so on.  

Two hundred, ninety-one (291) independent tasks were derived from the 116 T&R Events. There were two reviews 

of the task list and reductions in number of these tasks to be evaluated. The first reduction excluded one hundred and 

twenty (120) tasks due to redundancies, scope of the assessment, or updates to T&R Manuals.